Grams having purity 999.0/24 kt is derived from the 762.730 Grams

of semisolid paste substance consisting of gold paste and chemical mix

related to Shri Prakash liwatram Tewani and that the gross weight of

Gold Chain and Gold Kada of Shri Prakash Jiwatram Tewani is97.750

Grams and Market Value at Rs. 9,15,269l- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Fifteen

Thousand and Two Hundred Sixty-Nine only) and tariff value at

Rs.7,63,49O1- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand Four

Hundred and Ninety only). Further the rest of gold having chain and'

kada is having net weigh 97.75 Grams is having purity 916.0/22ktand

Market Value at Rs.5,75,886/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Seventy Five

Thousand and Eight Hundred Eighty Six only) and tariff value at

Rs.4,80,387/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Eighty Thousand Three Hundred

and Eighty Seven only) The value of the gold bar has been calculated

as per the Notification No. L2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated L5.02.2024

(gold) and Notification No. t3l2O24-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.02.2024

(exchange rate). The details of the gold received from the said

[...]

Tewani had improperly imported the said gold, (as mentioned in Table-

I above), totally weighing 24O.160 grams made of 24kt/ 999.00 purity

gold, having tariff value of Rs.12,43,877 l- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs

Fouryt-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven only) and

market value of Rs.14,91,155/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Ninety-

One Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Five only) by concealing in the form

of gold paste & gold afticles, concealed in the Baggage, without

declaring it to the Customs. He opted for Green Channel to exit the

Airport with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs

duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions

[...]

24 purity & other gold articles, of 916.00/ 22 Kt. purity, totally

weighing 240.760 grams, as mentioned in Table-I ('the said gold'for

short), and having total tariff value of Rs.12,43,877l- (Rupees Twelve

Lakhs Fouryt-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven only) and

market value of Rs.14,91,155/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Ninety-One

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Five only) carried by the passenger/

which was seized vide Seizure Order dated 25.02.2024 under the

Panchnama proceedings dated 25.02.2024 on the reasonable belief

that the said goods were smuggled into India, is liable for confiscation

under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to